
 

(5 pages)  
 DGP.23.WP.044.2.en.docx 

 DANGEROUS GOODS PANEL (DGP) 
 

TWENTY-THIRD MEETING 
 

Montréal, 11 to 21 October 2011  
 

Agenda Item 2: Development of recommendations for amendments to the Technical Instructions for 
the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air (Doc 9284) for incorporation in the 
2013-2014 Edition 

 
FUEL CELL INDUSTRY  

UPDATE INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION (IEC) 62282-6-100  
INTERNATIONAL STANDARD FOR MICRO FUEL CELLS 

CORRIGENDUM 
 
 

(Presented by FCHEA) 
  
  

SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the submission to the IEC member countries 
for voting of a Corrigendum to IEC 62282-6-100 to correct some errors and 
recommends to the ICAO DGP some follow up actions.  
This paper also advises the DGP regarding an Amendment to IEC 62282-6-
100 that is being developed for consideration. 
 
Action by the DGP: The DGP is invited to remove the square brackets around 
the text that was agreed in principle during the DGP Working Group of the 
Whole Meeting in Atlantic City (DGP-WG/11, 4 to 8 April 2001) (DGP/23-
WP/3, paragraph 3.2.24 refers). The DGP is also invited to review the 
additional information to be provided by FCHEA regarding voting results for 
the Corrigendum as well as the developing amendment to IEC 62282-6-100 
when they become available. Following this review, the DGP will be asked to 
consider referencing IEC 62282-6-100 including Amendment 1 in the portions 
of the Technical Instructions given in paragraph 2 of this working paper. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 During the DGP Working Group of the Whole Meeting in Atlantic City (DGP-WG/11, 
4 to 8 April 2001) the Fuel Cell and Hydrogen Energy Association presented a paper advising the DGP of 

 

 
International Civil Aviation Organization
 
WORKING PAPER 

DGP/23-WP/44 
17/8/11 
 



DGP/23-WP/44 
 
 

 

- 2 -

the publication of IEC 62282-6-100 and advising on the differences between IEC PAS 62282-6-1 and the 
new IEC 62282-6-100 (DGP/23-WP/3, paragraph 3.2.24 refers). The working group was asked to strike 
the citations to IEC PAS 62282-6-1 and replace them with IEC International Standard 62282-6-100 in the 
Technical Instructions Part 8, 1.1.2 t) 4) and t) 8), Provisions for Dangerous Goods Carried by Passengers 
or Crew, and in Part 4, Packing Instructions 216, 375, 496 and 874, for fuel cell cartridges contained in 
equipment. The working group decided that “the proposal in DGP-WG/11-WP/12 was agreed in principle 
and placed in square brackets” (DGP/23-WP/3, paragraph 3.2.24 refers). 

1.2 Subsequent to this decision, the fuel cell industry reviewed IEC 62282-6-100 and found 
some errors and ambiguities, detailed in Paragraph 2 below, necessitating a Technical Corrigendum. A 
Corrigendum has been prepared and released by the IEC for a six-week voting period by the participating 
member countries of IEC Technical Committee 105 on Fuel Cells, ending September 16, 2011. When 
voting is completed, the FCHEA will update the DGP with results of the voting. A copy of the 
Corrigendum is attached for review by members of the DGP.    

1.3 An amendment to the Standard is also being developed to address further improvements 
to the Standard as published. Although this amendment is not finalized, a draft for voting should be 
available prior to the DGP/23 meeting in October.  Once finalized, the amendment will be circulated for a 
five-month voting and comment period, to enable all participating member countries sufficient time to 
review and comment on the changes. More information on the Amendment will be provided at DGP/23. 

1.4 As fuel cell technologies evolve and changes such as these are made to update the 
standards and specifications that cover fuel cell cartridges, fuel cells and fuel cell powered devices, the 
fuel cell industry will continue to keep the Dangerous Goods Panel apprised. 

1.5 This paper provides recommendations for the DGP to consider in relation to this issue.    

2. DISCUSSION OF THE CHANGES INCLUDED IN THE 
CORRIGENDUM TO IEC 62282-6-100 

2.1 Correction of editorial and typographical errors: In several instances, decimal point 
errors were found that must be corrected. None of these corrections change any of the information found 
in the table of differences included in DGP-WG/11-WP/12. Correction of these errors does not affect the 
overall technical principles on which the standard is based, and merely corrects typographical and 
editorial mistakes.  

2.2 Correction to lower the vapour loss limit for the formic acid micro fuel cell power system 
(system off) during a depressurization incident from 23 g/h to 0.018 g/h: During DGP-WG/11, some DGP 
members noted a concern with the large increase of the formic acid vapour loss limit under loss of 
pressure testing. Following WG-11, the industry reviewed the limit and determined that the previous limit 
of 0.018g/h was more appropriate. This correction by the corrigendum makes IEC 62282-6-100 consistent 
with PAS 62282-6-1 in this respect. 

— — — — — — — —



 

 

  
DGP/23-WP/44 
Appendix 

 
APPENDIX  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DGP/23-WP/44 
Appendix  

 

A-2 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
A-3 

DGP/23-WP/44 
Appendix 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

— END — 


